

Onkar Chand Thakur & Ors. Vs. Union of India & Ors.

LPA No. 389/2024

17.03.2025 Present: Mr. Hakam Bhardwaj, Advocate, vice Mr. Anuj Nag, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI with Mr. Rajiv Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 1.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, Mr. Arsh Rattan and Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocates General, for respondents No. 3 & 4.

Issue notice. Mr. Rajiv Sharma, Advocate and Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, learned Additional Advocate General, appear and waive service of notice on behalf of respondents No. 1, 3 & 4, respectively. Let notice be issued to the remaining respondents returnable within three weeks, on taking steps within three days.

List before the appropriate Bench on **08.04.2025.**

Registry is directed to reflect the name of learned Deputy Solicitor General of India in the cause list, henceforth.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

17th March, 2025
(raman)