

Onkar Chand Thakur & others Vs. Union of India & others.

LPA No. 389 of 2024

8.4.2025

Present: Mr.Anuj Nag, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr.Balram Sharma, DSGI with Mr.Rajiv Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 1.

Mr.Prashant Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 2.

Ms.Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 3 and 4.

Respondent No. 13 Dharam Pal present in person.

None for respondents No. 5 to 7 and 14.

LPA No. 389 of 2024

Respondent No. 13 informs that respondents No. 8 to 12 have expired.

Fresh steps for service of respondents No. 5 to 7 and 14, including filing of correct address of these respondents, be taken within two weeks. On taking such steps notice returnable on next date, be issued to these respondents.

Steps on account of death of respondents No. 8 to 12, as per information supplied by respondent No. 13, be taken by the appellant within two weeks, positively.

Complete paper book also be supplied to respondent No. 13 by learned counsel for the appellant.

List before appropriate Bench on **25th June, 2025.**

CMP No. 3667 of 2025

No reply is intended to be filed by respondent No. 1.

Reply on behalf of other appearing respondents be filed within four weeks, positively.

List for consideration on 25th June, 2025.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.**

**(Ranjan Sharma),
Judge.**

**8th April, 2025.
(Keshav)**