

D-19

**Onkar Chand Thakur & others Vs.
Union of India & others.**

LPA No. 389 of 2024

14.08.2025 Present: Mr. Anuj Nag, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 1.

Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 3 & 4.

Ms. Meera Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No. 13.

None for the other respondents.

Ms. Meera Thakur, Advocate, Advocate appears on behalf of respondent No. 13 and seeks time to file Power of Attorney and obtain instructions.

Accordingly, proceedings are deferred to

24.09.2025.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**

August 14, 2025
(hemlata)